
 

 

Agenda - Standards of Conduct Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video-conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 5 February 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Meriel Singleton 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddStandards@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

   

2 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i) 

(9.30 - 9.35) (Pages 1 - 4)  

3 Dignity and respect 

(9.35 - 10.00) (Pages 5 - 90)  

4 Letter from the Chair of the Remuneration Board 

(10.00-10.05) (Pages 91 - 94)  

5 Letter from the Chair of the Senedd Reform Bill Committee 

(10.05 - 10.10) (Page 95)  

6 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i) 

(10.10 - 10.15) (Pages 96 - 98)  

7 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i) 

(10.15 - 11.00)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



To: Standards of Conduct Committee 

From: Secretariat 

Date: February 2024 

Inquiry into Dignity and Respect - Consultation 

Purpose 

1. The Committee agreed to undertake an inquiry into dignity and 

respect, to review the progress made in this area, ensure the 

conversation continues and consider whether further steps could be 

taken.  

2. The consultation ran from 16 November 2023 to 22 January 2024. 

There were 9 responses which can be found at Annex A, and this 

paper gives a brief overview of those responses.  

Responses 

3. Responses came from two political groups – Welsh Labour and Plaid 

Cymru – and two unions representing support staff – PCS Plaid Cymru 

branch and Unite Senedd branch. FDA Wales also responded as a 

union representing civil servants and senior professionals working for 

the Senedd, Welsh Government and Welsh Govern
[...]
18.pdf 

Pack Page 12



 

offenders register whilst an AM, there is no mechanism for removal from the Senedd. 

• The Senedd Standards Commissioner should be able to make public which MSs are 

under investigation for an admissible complaint, as happens in other parliaments.  

• The complaints system should be reviewed regularly to ensure best practice. 

Whilst other organisations in the private, public and third sector undertake reviews and 

improve their systems to challenge sexual harassment and misconduct, we believe the lack 

of action in the Senedd does not reflect well on the institution. The process has, and continues 

to fail a number of women, and men too.  

We hope that you appreciate that our motivation is to work constructively, as we have done so 

with other organisations over a number of years to ensure that we improve the policies, 

procedures and systems in place to reduce incidences of sexual harassment at the Senedd, 

and by MSs elsewhere, and when they do occur that victims are able to come forward, are 

protected and have confidence if the process. 

We look forward to hearing from you 

Yours sincerely  

 

Nerys Evans and Cathy Owens  

CC: Natasha Ashgar MS, John Griffiths MS, Peredur Owen Griffiths MS, Clerk to the 

Committee, 

Llywydd, Senedd Commissioners, Deputy Llywydd, Chief Executive of the Senedd 

  

Pack Page 13



 

 

Pack Page 14



 

 

Pack Page 15



 

 
 

Pack Page 16



Senedd Cymru 
Y Pwyllgor Safonau Ymddygiad 
Ymchwiliad i Urddas a Pharch 
DR02 
Ymateb gan: Comisiynydd Safonau Moesegol yr Alban 
 - 
Welsh Parliament 
Standards of Conduct Committee 
Dignity and Respect Inquiry  
DR02 
Evidence from: Ethical Standards Commissioner Scotland 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 17

https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42239
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=42239


 
Dear Clerk to the Committee 
  
Thank y
[...]
s68654/Statement%20by%20the%20Llywydd%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Standards%20of%20Conduct%20Committee%20and%20the%20leaders%20of%20the%20par.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s68654/Statement%20by%20the%20Llywydd%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Standards%20of%20Conduct%20Committee%20and%20the%20leaders%20of%20the%20par.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s141639/DR%20consultation.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s141869/Annex%20A.pdf


Plaid Cymru Group Response to Dignity and Respect Consultation January 2024 
 

2 
 

service all of the time not just in response to specific investigations as determined by 

the Commissioner. 

o Whilst recognising the complexity of the tri-partite approach and the various 

parliamentary authorities that have some role in the application of policies and 

procedures giving effect to the Dignity and Respect Policy, there is very limited 

discussion on the role of political parties – and more specifically the political party 

groups in the Senedd – in that landscape. This is in spite of the fact that a key reporting 

route promoted around the Policy has been and continues to be the ability to raise 

concerns or complaints with the Groups themselves. The former Leader of the Group 

corresponded with the Chair of the Remuneration Board to raise concerns that there 

is not a sufficient, explicit recognition within the Determination and in the Senedd more 

widely, of function of political groups in the landscape and therefore that resources 

provided under the Determination and wider MBS support must take account of this 

function to enable it to be fulfilled effectively. We attach this correspondence dated 

November 2021 to this submission4. The Group has also called for the role of Chief 

Whip to renumerated to recognise the status of the important work they do in this 

landscape and so that is may be formalised within the Senedd system, to allow 

support, development and training to be provided by
[...]
 to be treated seriously / no confidence action will be 

taken 

9 

Worried about repercussions 8 

I have reported it but nothing has been done 5 

Dealt with it at source 3 

Seniority of person / they were a Member 4 

It was an external person  3 

I observed someone else experiencing the inappropriate behaviour, and 

I wasn’t sure if they wanted it raised / they asked me not to 

5 

Not sure how  2 

Dealt with through occupational health 1 

Doesn’t bother me personally 1 

Because I am used to it 1 

I was asked not to 1 

Unsure whether it was bullying behaviour 1 

Didn’t want to make a fuss / be perceived as causing trouble 2 

It’s the culture 1 

Stress of raising it 1 

No credible process 1 

Financial stability 1 

Pack Page 91



Inappropriate comments - not to do with protected characteristics 1 

Not sure if 'serious enough' 1 

Can't trust that it is kept confidential 1 

 

Pack Page 92



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 95

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 96

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i)
	3 Dignity and respect
	Annex A
	Deryn
	Evidence cover - Deryn
	Deryn

	Scottish Ethical Standards Commissioner
	Race Council Cymru
	Evidence cover - Race Council Cymru
	Race Council Cymru
	Standards of Conduct Committee – Call for evidence -The Standards of Conduct Committee is undertaking an inquiry into Dignity and Respect. Due 8 January 202.
	We are aware that the Senedd agreed a dignity and respect policy in 2018 which set out the right for everyone to feel safe and protected when interacting with the Senedd. This policy applied to Members of the Senedd, their support staff and Commissio...
	Five years on from the work, the Committe
[...]
omplaining about:
	 I am not employed by the Senedd or a Member of the Senedd;
	 I am a Member of the Senedd;
	 I am a member of staff employed by a Member of the Senedd ;
	 I am a member of staff employed by the Senedd Commission.’
	We have made several recommendations above on how things can be improved to help the Senedd get the complaints procedure right for the future, which is essential if we all want to live in truly cohesive communities where everyone feels safe to make a ...
	Yours sincerely,
	Nkechi Allen Dawson
	Lead Policy Officer
	Race Council Cymru
	References:
	 Complaints (senedd.wales)
	 complaints_procedure-en.pdf (senedd.wales)
	 Covid inquiry: Families say Senedd committee not enough - BBC News
	 https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-politics-66979153


	FDA Cymru Wales
	Evidence Cover - FDA Cymru
	FDA Cymru Wales

	Plaid Cymru
	Evidence cover - Plaid Cymru
	Plaid Cymru

	Plaid Cymru Group response Annex A
	Evidence cover - Plaid Cymru annex
	Plaid Cymru Group response Annex A

	Welsh Labour
	Evidence cover - Welsh Labour
	Welsh Labour

	Unite Senedd Support Staff Branch
	Evidence cover - Unite Senedd
	Unite Senedd branch

	Plaid Cymru PCS
	Evidence cover Plaid Cymru PCS
	Plaid Cymru PCS

	Equality and Human Rights Commission
	Evidence Cover - Equality and Human Rights Commission
	Equality and Human Rights Commission
	Equality and Human Rights Commission



	Dignity and Respect Survey Results 2023

	4 Letter from the Chair of the Remuneration Board
	5 Letter from the Chair of the Senedd Reform Bill Committee
	6 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Standards of Conduct Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video-conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 5 February 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13718 

Remote, Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Vikki Howells MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

John Griffiths MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Meriel Singleton (Clerk) 

Bethan Garwood (Deputy Clerk) 

Huw Williams (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 John Griffiths chaired the first item as the designated temporary Chair and 

welcomed Members to the meeting of the Standards of Conduct Committee. There 

were no declarations of interest. 

 

1.2 Vikki Howells recused herself for the first item and Peredur Owen Griffiths recused 

himself for the final item. There were no substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance 

with Standing Order 22.2(i)  

2.1 The Committee considered a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i).  

3 Dignity and respect  

3.1 The Committee considered the consultation responses and agreed key themes for 

the inquiry going forward.  

 

3.2 The Committee noted the results of the Senedd Dignity and Respect Survey 2023. 

4 Letter from the Chair of the Remuneration Board  

4.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

5 Letter from the Chair of the Senedd Reform Bill Committee  

5.1 The Committee noted the letter.  

6 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance 

with Standing Order 22.2(i)  

6.1 The Committee considered a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i).  

7 Consider a report from the Commissioner for Standards in accordance 

with Standing Order 22.2(i)  

7.1 The Committee considered a report from the Commissioner for Standards in 

accordance with Standing Order 22.2(i).  


